TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

FROM.: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK
RE: MARCH, 2024

The following fees were received from the Franklin County Clerk during the month of March 1, 2024.
As per the Revised Illinois State Statutes, the fees were submitted to the Franklin County Treasurer.

Recording & Filing Fees
Less: Document Storage $ 2.86 per instrument x 343 docs 980.98
Less: Automation Fund $ 6.54 per instrument x 343 docs 2,243.22
Less: GIS $21.69 per instrument 7,439.67
Sub-Total for Recording & Filing Fees

RHSP - IDOR -- $18.00 per instrument fee

Real Estate Stamps

Assumed Name

Cert Birth, Marriage, Death & Rec.

Copy Services

Fax Fee

Forfeiture Fee

Marriage Licenses / Civil Union

Miscellaneous

Take Notice

Real Estate Tax Redemption Fee @ $73 ea. (114)

Mobile Home Tax Redemption Fee @ $73 ea. (3)

Cash Drawer

Vital Records -- Cert Death Record: 5 x 4 = 20 fee acct. check#1612

Marriage Families Domestic Violence Fund: 15 x 5 = 75 fee acct. check#1613
IDOR - Rental Housing Support Program Fund: 291 x 18 = 5,238 e.f. transfer

IDOR - MyDec state's part of revenue stamps: 0,648 e.f. transfer

01-341: County Clerk Fees
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22,131.00

11,467.13
5,238.00
9,475.50

27.00
1,593.00
1,873.50
2.00
3.00
750.00
180.00
1,682.10
8,322.00
219.00

(1.00)

(20.00)

(75.00)
(5,238.00)
(6,648.00)

$28,850.23



TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER
FROM: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK
RE: MARCH, 2024

19-371.000 - Document Storage $ 2.86 per instrument
19-372.000 - Automation Fund $ 6.54 per instrument
59-352.000 - GIS $21.69 per instrument

59-352.002 - Approval of Legal Description
01-322.000 - Liquor License

01-341.009 - Researchers - Laredo Copies
01-341.009 - Researchers - Tapestry Copies
01-341.010 - Researchers - Laredo Subscription

Sub-Total:

01-361: Interest Accrued for March, 2024
Fee Account
Tax Redemption

TOTAL RECEIVED BY THE COUNTY CLERK

Fee Account - Check #1614
Tax Account - Check #5420

TOTAL FEES SUBMITTED APRIL, 2024
TO THE FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER -
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980.98
2,243.22
7,439.67

125.00
1,000.00
550.75

907.85
1,543.20

$43,640.90

$162.17
$815.98

$44,619.05
$35,262.07

$9,356.98

$44,619.05



Franklin County Coroner

County of Franklin, illinois

411 East Main Street Marty P. Leffler
Benton, Illinois 62812 - Coroner
618-439-6850 Ext. 2501

franklincountycoroner@yahoo.com John Owens

Chief Deputy Coroner

Steve Gilbert
Deputy Coroner

March 2024 Steve Leek
Deputy Coroner

Brandon Qverton
Deputy Coroner

March case total = 25
Matt Warren

Deputy Coroner
Annual total through March 31, 2024 = 78
Bernie Staten

% females @ an average age of 77.88 years of age Seastary

17 males @ an average age of 72.76 years of age
15 out of 25 cases were on scene investigations
Transported by coroner 0, AMR 1

Autopsies zero

Cremations 9 @ $100 per permit = $900

9 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

13 weekend and holiday deaths

5 Cancer Deaths/10 Cardiac related deaths

Deaths per day of the week Monday 2, Tuesday 3, Wednesday 3, Thursday 2, Friday 6, Saturday 4,
Sunday 5.

Deaths by residence town: 8 West Frankfort, 5 Benton, 2 Sesser, 4 Christopher, 2 Mulkeytown, 1
Whittington, 1 Macedonia, 1 Thompsonville, 1 Buckner

“Dignity in Life; Dignity in Death”




MARCH 202: Day
3-Mar Sunday
4-Mar Monday
5-Mar Tuesday
8-Mar Friday
8-Mar Friday
8-Mar Friday
9-Mar Saturday
10-Mar Sunday
10-iiar Sunday
10-Mar Sunday
12-Mar Tuesday
13-Mar Wednesday
14-Mar Thursday
16-Mar Saturday
17-Mar Sunday
19-Mar Tuesday
20-Mar Wednesday
22-Mar Friday
25-Mar Monday
27-Mar Wednesday
28-Mar Thursday
29-Mar Friday
29-Mar Friday
30-Mar Saturday
30-Mar Saturday

Time

5:25 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
6:12 a.m.
6:15a.m.
10:10 p.m.
10:20 p.m.
2:47 p.m.
3:16 a.m.
6:16 a.m.
5:40 p.m.
5:14 p.m.
10:50 a.m.
10:52 a.m.
1:00 p.m.
6:15 a.m.
S:00 p.m.
3:55 p.m.
1:00 p.m.
8:34 a.m.
1:56 p.m.
6:45 a.m.
11:30 p.m.
11:40 p.m.
4:51 p.m.
9:06 p.m.

Age
74M
87M
82m
42M
65M
82F
93m
64M
82F
55M
73F
69F
69M
71M
75M
66M
58F
67F
92F
85M
100F
83M
45M
82M
9sm

Place
Residence
Res.Hosp
Residence
Fr./Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Residence
Fr./Hosp

Residence

N.H./Hosp.

Residence
Residence
Residence
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Residence
Res.Hosp
Residence
Res.Hosp
N.H.

Residence

N.H./Hosp.
N.H./Hosp.

March 2024

Coroner Cases

Cause Transport
Sepsis no
HF CKDST4 No
Dementia no
ES Renal no
COPD no
EsophCA No
Parkinsons  no
Cardiac No
SepticShockn No
Cardiac No
SMBOWOB No
Cardiac No
Cardiac yes-AMR
Cardiac no
PancreasCA No
EsophCA No
BreastCA No
Cardiac No
CecumCA No
Cardiac no
Dysphagia  No
CKD No
Cardiac no
COPD/ALZH no
Cardiac no

Respond
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No

Cremation
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
yes
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Autopsy
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Tox
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

X-ray
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Residence
Benton
Christopher
Benton
Benton
Macedonia
WF

Sesser
Christopher
WEF

WEF

Benton
Christopher
Mulkeytown
WF

Sesser

WF

Buckner
WF
Mulkeytown
Christopher
Whittington
WF

WF

T'ville
Benton



Administrative Director
Teri Cenaway
(818) 435-9955

Chief Deputy
Kevin Roye
{618) 435-8958

Patrol Supervisor
Lt Jared Anthis
(818) 435-9857

Detective Supervisor
Capt. Amy Tipton
{518) 435-9950

April 1, 2024

% Kyle S. Bacon %

SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
403 E Main Street % Benton, IL 62812

Emergency 911
Non emergency (618) 438-4841

FAX (618-435-3516
Tip Line (618) 439-9252

Monthly Sheriff's Report

* Generated Revenue (Sheriff Sales, Process Fees, Report Fees)
- December 23: $7,178.84
- January 24: $4,353.15
- February 24: $4,529.56
- March 24: $6,095.00

* Federal Inmate Holding
- December 23: $20,640.00
- January 24: $17,820.00
- February 24: $17,040.00
~ March 24: $21,000.00

* Federal Inmate Transportation
- December 23: $1,195.59
- January 24: $603.63
- February 24: $414.69

- March 24: $638.88

Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
(618) 435-0954
Civil Process

Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-0053

* School Resource Deputy District Reimbursement ( Sesser, ZR, Ewing, Akin, Tville)
- December 23: $2,576.00
- January 24: $6,704.50
- February 24: $6,440.00
-~ March 24: $6,095.00 (School District Year to Date Reimbursement $46,241.50)

Year to Date Generated Revenue: $123,324.84



;Admtnistrative Director
Teri Conaway
(618) 435-9855

Chief_Deputy
Kevin Roye
{618) 435-9958

Patrol Supervisor
[t Jared Anthis
(618) 435-9957

Detective Supervisor

Capt. Amy Tipton
(518) 435-9950

% Kyle S. Bacon y

SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
403 E Main Street % Benton, 1L 62812

Emergency 911
Non emergency (618) 438-4841

FAX (618-435-3516
Tip Line (618) 439-9252

* Average Daily Population (Dec): 69

* Number of Bookings (Dec): 97 (74 males / 22 females / 1 juvenile)
(Jan): 109 (87 males / 19 females / 3 juveniles)
(Feb): 119 (77 males / 40 females / 2 juveniles)
(March): 117 (82 males/ 33 males /2 juveniles)

(Jan): 64
(Feb): 68
(March): 66

* Prepared Jail Meals (Dec): 6,417

(Jan): 5,952
(Feb): 5,916
(March ): 6,138

Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
(618) 435-9954

Civil Protess

Lanette Fleming
{618) 435-9953



