TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

FROM: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK

RE: MARCH, 2024

The following fees were received from the Franklin County Clerk during the month of March 1, 2024. As per the Revised Illinois State Statutes, the fees were submitted to the Franklin County Treasurer.

Recording & Filing Fees	22,131.00			
Less: Document Storage \$ 2.86 per instrument x 343 docs				
Less: Automation Fund \$ 6.54 per instrument x 343 docs	2,243.22			
Less: GIS \$21.69 per instrument	7,439.67			
Sub-Total for Recording & Filing Fees	11,467.13			
RHSP - IDOR \$18.00 per instrument fee	5,238.00			
Real Estate Stamps		9,475.50		
Assumed Name		27.00		
Cert Birth, Marriage, Death & Rec.		1,593.00		
Copy Services		1,873.50		
Fax Fee		2.00		
Forfeiture Fee		3.00		
Marriage Licenses / Civil Union		750.00		
Miscellaneous		180.00		
Take Notice		1,682.10		
Real Estate Tax Redemption Fee @ \$73 ea. (114)	8,322.00			
Mobile Home Tax Redemption Fee @ \$73 ea. (3)		219.00		
Cash Drawer	·	(1.00)		
Vital Records Cert Death Record: $5 \times 4 = 20$ fee acct.	check#1612	(20.00)		
Marriage Families Domestic Violence Fund: $15 \times 5 = 75$ fee ac	(75.00)			
IDOR - Rental Housing Support Program Fund: 291 x $18 = 5,2$	(5,238.00)			
IDOR - MyDec state's part of revenue stamps: 6,648 e.f. trans	(6,648.00)			
01-341: County Clerk Fees		\$28,850.23		

į

TO:

FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

FROM:

FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK

RE:

MARCH, 2024

	,			
19-371.000 - Document Storage \$ 2.86 per instrument	980.98			
19-372.000 - Automation Fund \$ 6.54 per instrument	2,243.22			
59-352.000 - GIS \$21.69 per instrument	7,439.67			
59-352.002 - Approval of Legal Description	125.00			
01-322.000 - Liquor License	1,000.00			
01-341.009 - Researchers - Laredo Copies	550.75			
01-341.009 - Researchers - Tapestry Copies	907.85			
01-341.010 - Researchers - Laredo Subscription	1,543.20			
Sub-Total:	\$43,640.90			
01-361: Interest Accrued for March, 2024				
Fee Account	\$162.17			
Tax Redemption	\$815.98			
TOTAL RECEIVED BY THE COUNTY CLERK	\$44,619.05			
Fee Account - Check #1614 Tax Account - Check #5420	\$35,262.07 \$9,356.98			

TOTAL FEES SUBMITTED APRIL, 2024 TO THE FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER -

\$44,619.05



Franklin County Coroner

County of Franklin, Illinois

411 East Main Street Benton, Illinois 62812 618-439-6850 Ext. 2501 franklincountycoroner@yahoo.com

Marty P. Leffler Coroner

John Owens Chief Deputy Coroner

March 2024

Steve Gilbert Deputy Coroner

Steve Leek Deputy Coroner

Brandon Overton Deputy Coroner

Matt Warren Deputy Coroner

Bernie Staten Secretary

March case total = 25

Annual total through March 31, 2024 = 78

8 females @ an average age of 77.88 years of age

17 males @ an average age of 72.76 years of age

15 out of 25 cases were on scene investigations

Transported by coroner 0, AMR 1

Autopsies zero

Cremations 9 @ \$100 per permit = \$900

9 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

13 weekend and holiday deaths

5 Cancer Deaths/10 Cardiac related deaths

Deaths per day of the week Monday 2, Tuesday 3, Wednesday 3, Thursday 2, Friday 6, Saturday 4, Sunday 5.

Deaths by residence town: 8 West Frankfort, 5 Benton, 2 Sesser, 4 Christopher, 2 Mulkeytown, 1 Whittington, 1 Macedonia, 1 Thompsonville, 1 Buckner

March 2024 Coroner Cases

MARCH 202 Day	Time	Age	Place	Cause	Transport	Respond	Cremation	Autopsy	Tox	X-ray	Residence
3-Mar Sunday	5:25 p.m.	74M	Residence	Sepsis	no	Yes	No	No	No	No	Benton
4-Mar Monday	6:00 p.m.	87M	Res.Hosp	HF CKDST4	No	No	No	No	No	No	Christopher
5-Mar Tuesday	6:12 a.m.	82M	Residence	Dementia	no	Yes	Yes	No	No	yes	Benton
8-Mar Friday	6:15 a.m.	42M	Fr./Hosp	ES Renal	no	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
8-Mar Friday	10:10 p.m.	65M	Res.Hosp	COPD	no	No	No	No	No	No	Macedonia
8-Mar Friday	10:20 p.m.	82F	Res.Hosp	EsophCA	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
9-Mar Saturday	2:47 p.m.	93M	Res.Hosp	Parkinsons	no	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Sesser
10-Mar Sunday	3:16 a.m.	64M	Residence	Cardiac	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	Christopher
10-Mar Sunday	6:16 a.m.	82F	Fr./Hosp	SepticShockn	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
10-Mar Sunday	5:40 p.m.	55M	Residence	Cardiac	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	WF
12-Mar Tuesday	5:14 p.m.	73F	N.H./Hosp.	SMBOWOB	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
13-Mar Wednesday	10:50 a.m.	69F	Residence	Cardiac	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Christopher
14-Mar Thursday	10:52 a.m.	69M	Residence	Cardiac	yes-AMR	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Mulkeytown
16-Mar Saturday	1:00 p.m.	71M	Residence	Cardiac	no	Yes	Yes	No	yes	No	WF
17-Mar Sunday	6:15 a.m.	75M	Res.Hosp	PancreasCA	No	Yes	yes	No	No	No	Sesser
19-Mar Tuesday	9:00 p.m.	66M	Res.Hosp	EsophCA	No	yes	No	No	No	No	WF
20-Mar Wednesday	3:55 p.m.	58F	Res.Hosp	BreastCA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Buckner
22-Mar Friday	1:00 p.m.	67F	Residence	Cardiac	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	WF
25-Mar Monday	8:34 a.m.	92F	Res.Hosp	CecumCA	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	Mulkeytown
27-Mar Wednesday	1:56 p.m.	85M	Residence	Cardiac	no	Yes	No	No	No	No	Christopher
28-Mar Thursday	6:45 a.m.	100F	Res.Hosp	Dysphagia	No	No	No	No	No	No	Whittington
29-Mar Friday	11:30 p.m.	83M	N.H.	CKD	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
29-Mar Friday	11:40 p.m.	45M	Residence	Cardiac	no	Yes	No	No	No	No	WF
30-Mar Saturday	4:51 p.m.	82M	N.H./Hosp.	COPD/ALZH	no	No	No	No	No	No	T'ville
30-Mar Saturday	9:06 p.m.	99M	N.H./Hosp.	Cardiac	no	No	No	No	No	No	Benton

Administrative Director Teri Conaway (618) 435-9955

Chief Deputy Kevin Roye (618) 435-9958

Patrol Supervisor Lt. Jared Anthis (618) 435-9957

Detective Supervisor Capt. Amy Tipton (618) 435-9950

★ Kyle S. Bacon ★ SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

Capt. Marie Johnson (618) 435-9943 Dispatch Supervisor Jason Knowles/Katie Shaffer (618) 435-9952 Records/Jail Admin. Assist. Dava Vice (618) 435-9954 Civil Process Lanette Fleming (618) 435-9953

Jail Administrator

Monthly Sheriff's Report

April 1, 2024

* Generated Revenue (Sheriff Sales, Process Fees, Report Fees)

- December 23: \$7,178.84

- January 24: \$4,353.15 - February 24: \$4,529.56

- March 24: \$6,095.00

* Federal Inmate Holding

- December 23: \$20,640.00

- January 24: \$17,820.00

- February 24: \$17,040.00

- March 24: \$21,000.00

* Federal Inmate Transportation

- December 23: \$1,195.59

- January 24: \$603.63

- February 24: \$414.69

- March 24: \$638.88

* School Resource Deputy District Reimbursement (Sesser, ZR, Ewing, Akin, Tville)

- December 23: \$2,576.00

- January 24: \$6,704.50

- February 24: \$6,440.00

- March 24: \$6,095.00 (School District Year to Date Reimbursement \$46,241.50)

Year to Date Generated Revenue: \$123,324.84

Administrative Director Teri Conaway (618) 435-9955

Chief Deputy Kevin Roye (618) 435-9958

Patrol Supervisor Lt. Jared Anthis (618) 435-9957

Detective Supervisor Capt. Amy Tipton (618) 435-9950

★ Kyle S. Bacon ★ SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

403 E Main Street ★ Benton, IL 62812 Emergency 911 Non emergency (618) 438-4841 FAX (618-435-3516 Tip Line (618) 439-9252 Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer
(618) 435-9952
Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
(618) 435-9954
Civil Process
Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-9953

* Average Daily Population (Dec): 69

(Jan): 64 (Feb): 68 (March): 66

* Number of Bookings (Dec): 97 (74 males / 22 females / 1 juvenile)

(Jan): 109 (87 males / 19 females / 3 juveniles) (Feb): 119 (77 males / 40 females / 2 juveniles) (March): 117 (82 males / 33 males / 2 juveniles)

* Prepared Jail Meals (Dec): 6,417

(Jan): 5,952 (Feb): 5,916 (March): 6,138